BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 471.24, is amended to read:

471.24 STATUTORY CITIES AND TOWNS MAY JOIN IN MAINTAINING CEMETERIES.

Where a statutory city or town owns and maintains an established cemetery or burial ground, either within or without the municipal limits, the statutory city or town may, by mutual agreement with contiguous statutory cities and towns, each having an assessed valuation of not less than \$500,000, join together in the maintenance of such public cemetery or burial ground for the use of the inhabitants of each of such municipalities; and each such municipality is hereby authorized, by action of its council or governing body, to levy a tax or make an appropriation for the support and maintenance of such cemetery or burial ground; provided, the amount thus levied or appropriated by each municipality shall not exceed a total of \$5,000 \$10,000 in any one year.

Approved May 1, 1985

CHAPTER 53 — H.F.No. 511

An act relating to crimes; clarifying the elements of the crime of assault in the second degree; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 609.222,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 609.222, is amended to read:

609.222 ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE.

Whoever assaults another with a dangerous weapon but without inflicting great bodily harm may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than five years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$10,000, or both.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section $\underline{1}$ is effective August 1, 1985, and applies to crimes committed on or after that date.

Approved May 1, 1985

CHAPTER 54 — H.F.No. 928

An act relating to recreational vehicles; requiring registration of snowmobiles; exemption; abolishing special registration requirements for collector's snowmobiles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 84.82, subdivision 6, and by adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 84.82, subdivision 9.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 84.82, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 1a. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. A person may not operate or transport a snowmobile unless the snowmobile has been registered under this section. A person may not sell a snowmobile without furnishing the buyer a bill of sale on a form prescribed by the commissioner.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 84.82, subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. **EXEMPTIONS.** No registration hereunder shall be required for the following described snowmobiles:
- (a) Snowmobiles owned and used by the United States, another state, or a political subdivision thereof.
- (b) Snowmobiles registered in a country other than the United States temporarily used within this state.
- (c) Snowmobiles covered by a valid license of another state and which have not been within this state for more than 30 consecutive days.
 - (d) Snowmobiles used exclusively in organized track racing events.
 - (e) Snowmobiles in transit by a manufacturer, distributor, or dealer.

Sec. 3. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 84.82, subdivision 9, is repealed.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved May 1, 1985

CHAPTER 55 — H.F.No. 953

An act relating to the city of Hermantown; permitting the city to fix the size of its public utilities commission.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. HERMANTOWN PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.